

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 498

Imphal, Friday, March 3, 2023

(Phalguna 12, 1944)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR HOME DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR: MANIPUR

Imphal, the 17th February, 2023

No. 35/1/2019-H(MSPC)Pt: In pursuance of resolution number 129 passed by the Manipur Legislative Assembly on 05-08-2022 and decision taken by the State Cabinet in its sitting held on 18-01-2023 and in exercise of powers conferred to State Government under Article 162 strictly within the parameters enshrined in entries 20, 20A, 30 and 45 of the List III - Concurrent List of the Seventh Schedule of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to constitute a Manipur State Population Commission.

- 2. The mandate of the Manipur State Population Commission shall be as follows:
 - 2.1 To enquire into and study the statistics patterns of population growth in various Districts with reference to economic & social planning, population control and family planning, registration of births and deaths, etc. and submit reports thereon to the State Government.
 - 2.2 To enquire into and study the statistics of district wise population growth in various districts after the merger of Manipur with India vide Manipur Merger Agreement dated $21^{\rm st}$ September, 1949 and also after the creation of new districts in the State of Manipur in the year 2016, etc. and submit reports thereon to the State Government.
 - 2.3 To undertake such other activities as permissible under entries 20, 20A, 30, and 45 of the List III Concurrent List of the Seventh Schedule of the Constitution of India.
 - 2.4 Undertake surveys for effective implementation of the Bengal Eastern Frontier Regulations, as applicable to the State of Manipur.
 - 2.5 To submit such reports and/or recommendations as the State Government may call from time to time.
- 3. Manipur State Population Commission shall consist of a Chairperson and a Member as State Population Commissioners. The following shall be the terms and conditions for appointment and removal of the State Population Commissioners:
 - 3.1 The Chairperson shall be a retired Judge of a High Court and shall be appointed for a term of not more than 6 years, or till he attains the age of 72 years of age, whichever is earlier. The Member shall be a retired Officer of the Central or State Government, and shall be appointed for a term of not more than 6 years, or till he attains the age of 67 years, whichever is earlier.
 - 3.2. The Chairperson or Member can be removed by the Chief Minister at any time before the expiry of tenure of office, for reasons to be recorded in writing, after following due procedure of law on the grounds as may be specified by the State Government.

- 4. Home Department (Political) shall be the Administrative Department of the Commission. Secretarial support shall be provided by the State Government from GAD, Home or such other departments as may be required for meeting the objectives of the Commission.
- 5. The State Population Commissioners shall be persons appointed by way of nomination by the Chief Minister. The Member shall possess the following qualifications and experience:
 - (i) Master's Degree in Geography or Population Sciences or Demography from a recognized University or Institute, preferably with a PhD in any of these subjects;
 - (ii) At least twenty years of experience in statistical data collection on population and/or related subjects.
 - (iii) At least twenty years of experience in planning, organization, conduct of census or surveys, tabulation, dissemination of data, mapping, drafting and analysis of population data and other related subjects for publication.
 - (iv) At least two Research Publications in National or International Journals/Books related with Population or Migration.
 - (v) The remuneration / salary of the State Population Commissioner shall be fixed in concurrence with FD/PIC.
- 6. This issues with approval of competent authority.

By Orders and in the name of Governor,

T. RANJIT SINGH, Commissioner (Home), Government of Manipur.